kets, while the wind farm still benefits from the additional finan-
cial returns brought by wind curtailment reduction, the revenue
generated by the BESS decreases by 2% and 1%, respectively.
This suggests that the BESS may face trade-offs between maxi-
mizing its own revenue and contributing to the overall financial
success of the wind-battery system through wind curtailment
management.

The increased revenue for the BESS in the spot market is due
to the fact that using onsite curtailed wind energy is free, while
charging at non-negative spot prices results in revenue losses.
However, with the presence of the Regulation FCAS market,
providing RL-FCAS services becomes a more favorable option
than drawing curtailed wind power from the onsite wind farm
due to the uncertainty of wind curtailment occurrence. As a
result, responding to wind curtailment slightly diminishes the
profitability of the BESS in the Regulation FCAS and the joint
markets, as shown in Table 5. Despite these minor revenue de-
clines for the BESS, wind curtailment management improves

10

Table 5: The aggregated revenue (in AU$) with (i.e. coupled)/without (i.e., uncoupled) wind curtailment management in all three bidding scenarios.

Spot Reg. FCAS Joint

Wind
Uncoupled 945, 980 530, 150 1, 068, 566
Coupled 979, 784 540, 690 1, 098, 686

Boost 4% 2% 3%

BESS
Uncoupled 94, 126 252, 815 530, 219
Coupled 113, 292 247, 759 524, 917

Boost 20% −2% −1%

Total
Uncoupled 1, 040, 106 782, 965 1, 598, 785
Coupled 1, 093, 076 788, 449 1, 623, 603

Boost 5% 1% 2%

Figure 9: The impact of spot price fluctuations and wind curtailment frequen-
cies on the bidding behavior of the BESS.

the overall revenue of the wind-battery system in all three bid-
ding scenarios, suggesting that the flexible and dynamic coor-
dination between generation and storage is crucial to the prof-
itability of a co-located renewable-battery coupled system. A
case study in Section 5.3.1 further examines how the BESS bal-
ances the trade-off between wind curtailment reduction and en-
ergy arbitrage in the spot market.

5.3.1. A Case Study in the spot market
As the charging action of the BESS can vary in response to